conservation, and utilization of natural resources of the municipality.  

SECTION 11. The Municipal Government, thru the MENRO, shall establish networks for fund sourcing in 
the implementation of Environment and Natural Resources programs and projects. Initial Appropriations. 
The amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (PhP150,000.00) shall be initially 
appropriated upon approval of this Code for its initial implementation and enforcement and to specifically 
include the activation of the Tigbauan Environment and Natural Resources Council.  

CHAPTER 4 
WOODLANDS, GREENBELTS AND BEACH FOREST

[...]

No person shall be allowed to stay in on this zone longer than what is necessary for 
recreation, navigation, flotage, fishing or salvage or to build structure of any kind. Any person or 
establishment who/which violates this provision/s shall be punished with a fine of Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Pesos (P2,500.00) or Imprisonment of not Less Than 5 Days or Both at the 
discretion of the court. 

SECTION 18.  ROADSIDE TREES AND ORNAMENTAL PLANT SPECIES  
In order to have a buffer for noise pollution, sequester other air pollutants and emissions, and to contribute

[...]

Fishing in Fishery Reserve, Refuge, Sanctuaries and other Protected Areas 
It shall be unlawful to fish in fishery areas declared by the municipality as fishery reserves, refuge, 
sanctuaries and protected areas. 

Any person or establishment who/which violates this provision/s shall be punished with a fine of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P2,500.00) or Imprisonment of not Less Than 5 Days or Both at the 
discretion of the court and by forfeiture of the catch and cancellation of fishing permit or license. 

SECTION 139.   Taking, Catching, Selling, Processing Or Transporting Gravid Crabs, Undersized